## Client Advisory



June 25, 2009

IRS Will Allow Taxpayers to File the Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR) until September 23, without Penalties

The FBAR relating to foreign financial accounts for calendar year 2008 is due June 30, 2009. The IRS announced yesterday that it will not impose penalties on a taxpayer who recently learned of the FBAR filing obligation and is unable to gather the information requested by the FBAR in a timely manner, and who files the FBAR relating to the 2008 calendar year by September 23, 2009, provided the taxpayer has correctly reported and paid tax on all taxable income. The late FBAR should be filed with an attachment providing the reason why the FBAR was not timely filed together with a copy of the taxpayer's 2008 tax return (unless such tax return is due after September 23, 2009).

The IRS had previously announced that it would not impose penalties on late FBARs for prior years (FBARs that relate to years prior to 2008), provided such FBARs were filed by September 23, 2009, and the taxpayer had reported and paid tax on all taxable income. The IRS has now expanded this policy to include FBARs relating to the 2008 calendar year.

For more information on FBAR reporting requirements, please contact one of the Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP attorneys listed below:

## Chicago

Jenny Louise Johnson

312.902.5636 / jenny.johnson@kattenlaw.com

Ziemowit T. Smulkowski

312.902.5651 / ziemowit.smulkowski@kattenlaw.com

**New York** 

Robert Loewy

212.940.6303 / robert.loewy@kattenlaw.com

**Beth Tractenberg** 

212.940.8538 / beth.tractenberg@kattenlaw.com

Fred M. Santo

212.940.8720 / fred.santo@kattenlaw.com

Wendy E. Cohen

212.940.3846 / wendy.cohen@kattenlaw.com

www.kattenlaw.com

CHARLOTTE

CHICAGO

IRVING

LONDON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK

PALO ALTO

WASHINGTON, DC

Published as a source of information only. The material contained herein is not to be construed as legal advice or opinion.

©2009 Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP. All rights reserved.

Circular 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to regulations governing practice before the Internal Revenue Service, any tax advice contained herein is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used by a taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP is an Illinois limited liability partnership including professional corporations that has elected to be governed by the Illinois Uniform Partnership Act (1997). London affiliate: Katten Muchin Rosenman Cornish LLP.